

No. 16-466

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Supreme Court

**BRIEF FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Rebecca L. Phillips  
HEARD ROBINS CLOUD, LLP  
2000 West Loop South,  
Suite 2200  
Houston, TX 77027  
(713) 650-1200  
rphillips@robinscloud.com

Louis M. Bograd  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOTLEY RICE LLC  
401 9th Street NW, Suite 1001  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 386-9623  
lbograd@motleyrice.com

Leslie A. Brueckner  
PUBLIC JUSTICE P.C.  
555 12<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 622-8205  
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

Anne McGinness Kearse  
MOTLEY RICE LLC  
28 Bridgeside Blvd.  
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464  
(843) 216-9140  
akearse@motleyrice.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

APRIL 7, 2017

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over  
BMS Satisfies Due Process. .... 7

    A. Specific Jurisdiction Should Be Analyzed  
    as an Application of *International Shoe’s*  
    Requirement of “Fair Play and  
    Substantial Justice.” ..... 7

    B. The Exercise of Jurisdiction Over BMS  
    Comports with “Traditional Notions of  
    ‘Fair Play and Substantial Justice.’” ..... 9

    C. BMS Has Not Shown That California’s  
    Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Is In  
    Any Way Unfair or Unjust..... 13

II. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over  
BMS Is Consistent With Both This Court’s  
Precedents and With Longstanding Rules for  
Joint, Multi-State Litigation..... 14

III. State Law Provides Procedural Safeguards  
to Ensure that Multi-State, Multi-Plaintiff  
Litigation Does Not Offend Due Process. .... 22

IV. State Courts Traditionally Have Exercised  
Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants in  
Multi-State Mass Torts and Class Actions..... 24

A. Principles of Federalism Do Not Limit a State Court’s Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction over Out-of-State Parties. ....	24
B. State Courts Have Long Overseen Multi-State Mass Tort and Class Action Litigations Concurrently with the Federal Courts. ....	25
C. State Courts Are Well-Equipped to Adjudicate Mass Torts. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler A.G. v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	2, 4
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	4, 10
<i>Gross v. Gynecare</i> , No. A-0011-14T2, 2016 WL 1192556 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 29, 2016).....	26
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	6, 24, 27, 28
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>In re Johnson &amp; Johnson Talcum Powder Products Marketing, Sales Practices &amp; Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2738, slip. op. (J.P.M.L. Oct. 4, 2016).....	28
<i>In re Pelvic Mesh/ Gynecare Litigation</i> , 426 N.J. Super. 167 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012).....	25
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	6, 25
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	7, 10

<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	20
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	8
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	2
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

#### STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	5
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 404.....	21
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 404.1.....	11
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 418.10(a)(2).....	22

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Judicial Center & National Center for State Courts, <i>Coordinating Multijurisdiction Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (2013).....	26
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Appendix D: Individual Characteristics of Mass Torts Case Congregations</i> (Jan. 1999) .....	25

National Center for State Courts, <i>Mass Torts: Lessons in Competing Strategies and Unintended Consequences</i> , 2 Civ. Action, no. 2 (Spring 2003) .....	28
<i>Proceedings of the Middle Atlantic State-Federal Judicial Relationships Conference</i> , 162 F.R.D. 173 (1994) .....	28
Twitchell, Mary, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1988).....	3, 10
